

No. _____

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
OATH HOLDINGS, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

MARIANNE AJEMIAN, co-administrator of
the estate of JOHN G. AJEMIAN, and ROBERT
AJEMIAN, individually and as co-administrator
of the estate of JOHN G. AJEMIAN,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari To The
Supreme Judicial Court Of Massachusetts**

—◆—
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

—◆—
MARC J. ZWILLINGER
Counsel of Record
JACOB A. SOMMER
JEFFREY G. LANDIS
NURY A. SIEKKINEN
ZWILLGEN PLLC
1900 M Street, NW
Suite 250
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 296-3585
marc@zwillgen.com
Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
OPINION BELOW.....	2
JURISDICTION.....	2
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Legal Background.....	3
B. Factual Background	6
C. Legal Proceedings in This Case.....	6
D. The Supreme Judicial Court’s Decision	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING YAHOO’S PETI- TION.....	9
I. The Court Should Review the SJC’s Deci- sion Now Because it Undermines Federal Law and May Lead to a Nationwide Ero- sion of Email Privacy.....	9
A. The Plain Text of ECPA Prohibits Yahoo from Disclosing Email Content to Third Parties, Including the Dece- dent’s Estate Administrators	9
B. The SJC’s Preemption Analysis Is Flawed	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
II. The SJC’s Decision Creates a Conflict With Existing Case Law From Both State and Federal Courts and Leads to Absurd Results	17
III. The Issue Presented Could Affect Every User of Electronic Communications and its Importance Necessitates Immediate Review	20
A. The SJC’s Decision Degrades the Privacy of the Online Accounts of Millions of Americans	20
B. This Court Should Exercise Jurisdiction Now	22
IV. States Are Struggling to Address the Issue of Access to Communications After Death Because of the Lack of Clarity	24
V. This Case Is an Excellent Vehicle for Resolving This Issue	26
CONCLUSION.....	28
 APPENDIX	
<i>Ajemian v. Yahoo! Inc.</i> (Supreme Judicial Court of Massachusetts opinion)	App. 1
<i>Ajemian v. Yahoo! Inc.</i> (probate court judgement and opinion).....	App. 31, 33
18 U.S.C. § 2702	App. 53
18 U.S.C. § 2703	App. 57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Ajemian v. Yahoo!, Inc.</i> , 83 Mass. App. Ct. 565 (2013).....	7
<i>Ajemian v. Yahoo! Inc.</i> , 84 N.E.3d 766 (Mass. 2017).....	2
<i>Bower v. Bower</i> , 808 F. Supp. 2d 348 (D. Mass. 2011).....	3, 9, 18
<i>Bunnell v. Motion Picture Association of Amer- ica</i> , 567 F. Supp. 2d 1148 (C.D. Cal. 2007).....	15
<i>Clark v. Allen</i> , 331 U.S. 503 (1947).....	27
<i>Com. v. Augustine</i> , 4 N.E.3d 846 (Mass. 2014).....	9, 12
<i>Coventry Health Care of Missouri, Inc. v. Nevils</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1190 (2017).....	27
<i>Cox Broadcasting Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975).....	22, 23
<i>In re American Airlines, Inc., Privacy Litigation</i> , 370 F. Supp. 2d 552 (N.D. Tex. 2005).....	13, 14
<i>In re Irish Bank Resolution Corp. Ltd. (in Spe- cial Liquidation)</i> , 559 B.R. 627 (Bankr. D. Del. 2016).....	18
<i>James v. City of Boise, Idaho</i> , 136 S. Ct. 685 (2016).....	27
<i>Layne & Bowler Corp. v. Western Well Works</i> , 261 U.S. 387 (1923).....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Matter of Warrant to Search a Certain E-Mail Account Controlled and Maintained by Microsoft Corporation</i> , 829 F.3d 197 (2d Cir. 2016), <i>cert. granted</i> , 138 S. Ct. 356 (2017).....	3
<i>Mississippi Power & Light Co. v. Mississippi ex rel. Moore</i> , 487 U.S. 354 (1988)	22
<i>Morrison v. Nat’l Australia Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010)	3
<i>Negro v. Superior Court</i> , 179 Cal. Rptr. 3d 215 (Ct. App. 2014).....	14, 15
<i>O’Grady v. Superior Court</i> , 44 Cal. Rptr. 3d 72 (2006).....	4, 12, 16
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984).....	22, 23
<i>Suzlon Energy Ltd. v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 671 F.3d 726 (9th Cir. 2011).....	12, 17
<i>Thomas v. Union Carbide Agr. Products Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 568 (1985)	27
<i>TRW v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001)	12
<i>United States v. Ackerman</i> , 831 F.3d 1292 (10th Cir. 2016)	10
<i>United States v. Chavarriya-Mejia</i> , 367 F.3d 1249 (11th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 543 U.S. 907 (2004).....	13
<i>United States v. Councilman</i> , 418 F.3d 67 (1st Cir. 2005)	11, 12
<i>Viacom Int’l, Inc. v. Youtube, Inc.</i> , 253 F.R.D. 256 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS	
Electronic Communications Privacy Act, 18 U.S.C. § 2701 <i>et seq.</i>	1, 3, 9
18 U.S.C. § 2702	4
18 U.S.C. § 2702(a).....	10
18 U.S.C. § 2702(a)(1)-(2).....	5
18 U.S.C. § 2702(b).....	5
18 U.S.C. § 2702(b)(1)	5, 9, 10
18 U.S.C. § 2702(b)(2)	5
18 U.S.C. § 2702(b)(3)	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 2702(b)(4)-(8).....	5
18 U.S.C. § 2703	4
18 U.S.C. § 2707	10, 26
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	2, 24
Revised Uniform Fiduciary Access to Digital Assets Act (“RUFADAA”) (2015)	24
RUFADAA § 7(5)(C)(ii)	25
RUFADAA § 16(f)	26
Massachusetts General Laws ch. 190B, § 3-203(b)(2).....	11
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
H.R. Rep. No. 99-647 (1986)	4, 15
S. Rep. No. 99-541 (1986).....	3, 4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Administrative Office of the Probate and Family Court, MUPC Estate Administration Procedural Guide 24 (2nd Ed.) (June 2016), https://www.mass.gov/files/documents/2016/08/vb/mupc-procedural-guide.pdf	11
Michelle Castillo, <i>Verizon just hit the data jackpot with Yahoo’s billion users</i> , CNBC (July 26, 2016), https://www.cnbc.com/2016/07/26/verizon-just-hit-the-data-jackpot-with-yahoos-billion-users.html	20
Jeffrey M. Jones, <i>Majority in U.S. Do Not Have a Will</i> , GALLUP News (May 18, 2016), http://news.gallup.com/poll/191651/majority-not.aspx	21
Kristen Purcell, <i>Search and Email Still Top the List of Most Popular Online Activities</i> , Pew Research Center (Aug. 9, 2011), http://www.pewinternet.org/2011/08/09/search-and-email-still-top-the-list-of-most-popular-online-activities/	20
Restatement (Third) of Agency § 1.01 (2006)	11
